AAT1138
2A Step-Down Converter with Adjustable Input Current LimitSwitchRegTM
PRODUCT DATASHEET
1138.2009.03.1.0 1w w w . a n a l o g i c t e c h . c o m
General Description
The AAT1138 is a 2A synchronous step-down converter
with an integrated current-limiting load switch designed
for precise input current control applications. By guard-

R2 = 59kΩ
R1 (kΩ)
1.0 39.2
1.2 59.0
1.5 88.7
1.8 118
2.0 137
2.5 187
3.3 267
3.6 294
3.8 316
4.2 357
Table 4: Resistor Selections for Different Output
Voltage Settings.
Manufacturer Part Number Value Voltage Tolerance Temp. Co. ESR (mΩ) Case
Murata GRM21BR60J226ME39 22μF 6.3 20% X5R 26 0805
AVX
TAJD337M006R 330μF 6.3 20% X5R 400 7343
TPSD337M006R0150 330μF 6.3 20% X5R 150 7343
TAJD477M006R 470μF 6.3 20% X5R 400 7343
TPSD477M006R0150 470μF 6.3 20% X5R 150 7343
TAJD687M006R 680μF 6.3 20% X5R 500 7343
TPSD687M006R0100 680μF 6.3 20% X5R 100 7343
KEMET
T491D337M006AT 330μF 6.3 20% X5R 400 7343
T495D337M006ATE100 330μF 6.3 20% X5R 100 7343
T491D477M006AT 470μF 6.3 20% X5R 400 7343
T495D477M006ATE150 470μF 6.3 20% X5R 150 7343
T491D687M006ZT  680μF 6.3 20% X5R 500 7343
T495D687M006ZTE150 680μF 6.3 20% X5R 150 7343
Table 2: Surface Mount Capacitors.
Manufacturer Part Number
Inductance
(μH)

the FB pin to minimize the length of the high imped-
ance feedback trace.
6. The resistance of the trace from the load return to
GND should be kept to a minimum. This will help to
minimize any error in DC regulation due to differ-
ences in the potential of the internal signal ground
and the power ground.
AAT1138
2A Step-Down Converter with Adjustable Input Current LimitSwitchRegTM
PRODUCT DATASHEET
1138.2009.03.1.0 19w w w . a n a l o g i c t e c h . c o m
 Figure 4: AAT1138 Evaluation Board Figure 5: AAT1138 Evaluation Board
 Layout Top Layer. Layout Bottom Layer.
Designation Part Number Description Manufacturer
U1 AAT1138IRN-0.6-T1 2A Buck with Current Limit AnalogicTech
C1 GRM21BR71E105K CAP Ceramic 1μF 0805 X7R 25V 10%
MurataC4 GRM1885C1H101J CAP Ceramic 100pF 0603 COG 50V 5%
C21, C31 GRM21BR60J226M CAP Ceramic 22μF 0805 X5R 6.3V 20%
C22, C23, C24, C25, C32 TPSY337M006R0150 Cap Tan 330μF Y case 6.3V 20% AVX
L1 CDRH5D16-2R2 Power Inductor 2.2μH 3.0A SMD Sumida
R1 RC0603FR-07316KL RES 316KΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD
YageoR2 RC0603FR-0759KL RES 59KΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD
RSET RC0603FR-0711K5L RES 11.5KΩ 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD